
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 11th April 2012 
Time: 10.30 am  
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,  

Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as Officers produce updates 
for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the meeting and 
after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare is they have pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012 as a correct record 

 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individual/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are 
not the Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
MORNING SESSION 

 
5. 11/2818N - Land Off Sheppenhall Lane, Aston: Erection of 43 Dwelling 

Houses (including 5 Affordable Dwellings), Creation of New Access to 
Sheppenhall Lane for Newlyn Homes Ltd  (Pages 11 - 94) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
6. 11/3414C - Land off Hassall Road, Sandbach, Cheshire: Outline Planning 

Application for 39 Residential Dwellings over 1.29HA.  Access from Hassall 
Road with Landscaping Reserved for Mr C Davey, Muller Property Group  
(Pages 95 - 112) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
A break for lunch will be taken here and the meeting will resume at 2.00 pm for the 
following items 
 

AFTERNOON SESSION 
 
7. 10/2647C - Lane North of Twemlow Lane, Twemlow Green: Erection of 13 No. 

Affordable Houses, Associated Parking and Landscaping and New Vehicular 
Access for McInerney Homes and Plus Dane Group  (Pages 113 - 132) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
8. 11/4434C - Land South of Tudor Way, Congleton: Construction of 16 

Dwellings including 11 Bungalows and a Terrace of 5 Affordable Bungalows 
together with the Formation of a New Access for Plant Developments Ltd  
(Pages 133 - 148) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
 
 



 
 
9. Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 Agreement to Allow Affordable Rent 

Provision in Scheme (11/1879N) for up to 400 Residential Units at Parkers 
Road, Crewe  (Pages 149 - 152) 

 
 To consider a report proposing to amend the resolution passed by Strategic 

Planning Board in respect of applications 11/1879N 
 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, D Hough, J Jackson, 
J Macrae, B Murphy, C G Thorley, G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and 
J  Wray 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillors D Brickhill, J Clowes and S Hogben (afternoon session only) 

 
Officers 
Rachel Bolton (Section 106 Officer) 
Maria Cotton (Planning Enforcement Officer) 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer) 
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer) 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Adrian Fisher (Strategic Planning and Housing Manager) 
Paul Mountford (Democratic Services Officer) 
Ben Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Stephen Irvine (Planning and Development Manager 
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer) 

 
128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in respect of 
application number 12/0009C on the grounds that he was a member of the 
Cheshire Wildlife Trust, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development. In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillors C Thorley and G Walton declared personal interests in respect 
of application number 12/0009C on the grounds that they were members 
of the Cheshire Brine Board, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development. In accordance with the code of conduct, they remained in 
the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

129 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th February 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



130 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

131 11/4549N - LAND ON ROPE LANE, SHAVINGTON, CHESHIRE: 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR ERECTION OF UP TO 80 
DWELLINGS INCLUDING DETAILS OF ACCESS LAND  
 
Councillor D Brickhill (local Ward Member), Mrs G Macintyre (Vice-
Chairman of Shavington-cum-Gresty Parish Council), Dr P Lovie 
(Shavington and Gresty Residents’ Association) and Mr P Jones attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regard
[...]
icant quality of land. 
 
Following the successful negotiation of a suitable Section 106 package, the proposed 
development would provide adequate public open space, the necessary affordable housing 
requirements and monies towards the future provision of primary school education. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon residential amenity, 
ecology, drainage/flooding and it therefore complies with the relevant local plan policy 
requirements and accordingly is recommended for approval. 
 

 11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to completion of Section 106 legal agreement to secure the 
following:- 
 

• 30% affordable housing (12no. units), split on the basis of 65% social 
rent and 35% intermediate tenure as per the requirements of the interim 
planning statement. 

•  £11,263.11 and £36,715.50 (25 years) for the upgrading and 
maintenance of an existing children’s play facility at Moss Drive (not be 
‘time limited’) 

Page 110



• Provision for a management company to maintain the on-site amenity 
space 

• Upgrade of Bus Stop on Hassall Road 
• £65,078 towards future primary school education provision 

 
And the following conditions 
 

1. Standard outline 
2. Submission of reserved matters (landscaping) 
3. Approved plans including amended plans and access detail 
4. Contaminated land investigation 
5. Hours of construction 
6. Details of pile driving operations 
7. Submission of details of bin storage 
8. Scheme to manage the risk of flooding 
9. Scheme to limit surface water runoff 
10. Discharge of surface water to mimic that of the existing site 
11. Sustainable Urban Drainage System, 
12. Only foul drainage to be connected to sewer 
13. Retention of important trees  
14. Submission of Comprehensive tree protection measures 
15. Implementation of Tree protection 
16. Timing of the works and details of mitigation measures to ensure that 

the development would not have a detrimental impact upon breeding 
birds. 

17. Hedgerows to be enhanced by ‘gapping up’ as part of the landscaping 
scheme for the site 

18. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for windows/openings for 
plots 03, 08, 11, 15, 16, 22, 24, 39 

19. Obscured glazing for first floor windows in flanking elevations of plots 
08, 11, 15, 16 

20. Submission of details of boundary treatment 
21. Submission of details of Travel Pack for each dwelling 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 112



   Application No: 10/2647C 
 

   Location: LAND NORTH OF, TWEMLOW LANE, TWEMLOW GREEN 
 

   Proposal: ERECTION OF 13 NO. AFFORDABLE HOUSES, ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AND NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MCINERNEY HOMES & PLUS DANE GROUP 

   Expiry Date: 
 

13-Oct-2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMARY  
This application is being re-assessed to address the issues raised in a Judicial Review, which 
led to the decision being quashed on 10th January 2012.  The previous application was 
approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, by the Southern Planning 
Committee on 2nd February 2011.  (The Section 106 Agreement was completed on 29th 
September 2011 and the planning permission issued on 6th October 2011). 
 
The report is presented to the Strategic Planning Board in order that the application can be 
assessed, with the errors identified by the Judicial Review in the previous report to the 
Southern Planning Committee, corrected and new information assessed. 
 
The detailed grounds for Judicial Review were that the Council did not adequately have 
regard to a previous refusal in April 2008 (07/1227/FUL) and ‘failure to take account of the 
material consideration whether the development comprised a small scheme.’  In addition to 
this there were 
[...]
ng application is received, the Council is obliged to register it and begin the 
consultation process. 
 

CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
It is acknowledged that the Council does not currently have a five year plus 20% housing land 
supply and that, accordingly, in the light of the advice contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework Document, it should provide a realistic prospect of achieving the planned 
supply and to ensure choice and competition in the market for land.  Recent appeal decisions 
have concluded that little weight should be afforded to the IPP, which directs development 
towards Crewe and there is scope for new development in other towns in the Borough. 
 
Significant weight should be attached to the SHLAA, which has identified the site a Greenfield 
site on edge of settlement, considered to be sustainably located and as achievable and 
developable. 
 
Having regard to the fact that the site is in such a sustainable location, in close proximity to 
the town centre and all its available facilities and services, it is considered to be in accordance 
with the NPPF’s direction that the development can be approved without delay. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon residential amenity, 
highway safety, ecology, provision of affordable housing, landscape and flooding and 
accordingly is recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
securing 30% affordable housing and a financial contribution of £17,127.01 for enhanced 
provision and maintenance of public open space. 
 

1. Standard outline. 

Page 145



2. Submission of reserved matters. 
3. Compliance with the approved plans. 
4. Contaminated land investigation. 
5. Submission and implementation of a tree protection scheme. 
6. Submission and implementation of drainage scheme. 
7. Submission of landscaping scheme. 
8. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
9. Submission and implementation of boundary treatment scheme. 
10. Submission of a detailed suite of plans demonstrating the road layout and access. 
11. Hours of construction (including deliveries) limited to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 

0800 to 1400 Saturday with no working on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
12. Submission of details of the method, timing and duration of any pile driving operations. 
13. Protection measures for breeding birds. 
14. Submission and implementation of details for the incorporation of features suitable for 

use by breeding birds and roosting bats. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 146



 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 
Date of meeting: 11 April 2012 

Report of: Development Management and Building Control 
Manager  

Title: Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 
Agreement to Allow Affordable Rent Provision in 
Scheme (11/1879N) for up to 400 Residential 
Units at Parkers Road, Crewe 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider proposed amendments to the resolution passed by Strategic 

Planning Board in respect of applications 11/1879N. 
 
1.2 The report has been presented to Strategic Planning Board because the 

original application was approved by the Board in October 2011.  
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To agree to the amendments to the previous resolutions as stated in this 

report.  
 
2.2 The principle of the residential development has already been established by 

the previous resolution. Consequently, this report does not provide an 
opportunity to revisit that issue. This item relates solely to the proposed 
amendment to the requirements of the Section 106 Agreement. 

 
3.0 Background 

 
3.1 The site comprises 15.1ha of agricultural land (plus highway land – Parker’s 

Road) located on the north western edge of Crewe. The site is defined by 
Parkers Road to the south, Moss Lane to the east existing development to the 
west and a public footpath along part of its northern boundary. It is bisected 
by a network of existing hedgerows, some of which contain trees. In addition, 
there are a small number of free standing trees within fields.  
 

3.2 Existing residential development lies to the east, south and south west of the 
site. Leighton Hospital lies to the west of the site. The wider site context 
includes Crewe Town Centre and railway station to the south west, Bentley 
Cars to the south on Pyms Lane and the village of Bradfield Green to the 
North West.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 149



4 Previous Planning Permission 
 

4.1 Members may recall that in October 2011, Strategic Planning Board resolved 
to grant planning permission for a “hybrid” application (i.e. part outline and 
part full planning permission) for residential development on this site. Full 
planning permission was sought for 131 dwellings in Phase A to the south of 
the site close to Parkers Road and outline planning permission was sought for 
up to an additional 269 dwellings of the remainder of the site (Phase B). In 
total planning permission for a maximum of 400 dwellings was applied for.  
 

4.2 The resolution to approve was subject to completion of Section 106 
Agreement making a number of provisions, including:  
 

“Provision of 35% of the 400 units proposed across the whole site as 
affordable housing in perpetuity. Provision within Phase A shall be 26 
units comprising 11 x 2 beds, 14 x 3 beds and 1 x 4 bed, with the 
remainder to be provided in Phase B The tenure split within Phase A to 
be on a 65% social rent, 35% intermediate tenure basis. The mix of 
house types and tenure for within Phase B (to include key worker 
housing) to be agreed as part of subsequent reserved matters 
applications.” 

 
4.3 The developer is seeking to amend this working to make pro
[...]
sion of 35% of the 400 units proposed across the whole site as 
affordable housing in perpetuity. Provision within Phase A shall be 26 
units comprising 11 x 2 beds, 14 x 3 beds and 1 x 4 bed, with the 
remainder to be provided in Phase B The tenure split within Phase A to 
be on a 65% social/affordable rent, 35% intermediate tenure basis. 
The mix of house types and tenure for within Phase B (to include key 
worker housing) to be agreed as part of subsequent reserved matters 
applications.” 

 
7.2 Also that the Board resolve:  

 
“In the event of any chances being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or addition conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Development Management and 
Building Control Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Strategic Planning Board is delegated the authority to do so, provided 
that he does not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.”  

 
8 Financial Implications 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications. 

 
9 Legal Implications 

 
9.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised no 

objections 
 

10 Risk Assessment  
 

10.1 There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 151



11 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

11.1 To allow negotiations in respect of the Section 106 to progress to signing, to 
enable the development works to commence in a timely fashion to assist in 
delivering the 5 year housing land supply for the Borough.  

 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 
Officer:  Ben Haywood – Principal Planning Officer  
Tel No:  01270 537089  
Email:  ben.haywood@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
- Application 11/1879N. 

  

Page 152


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 11/2818N - Land Off Sheppenhall Lane, Aston: Erection of 43 Dwelling Houses (including 5 Affordable Dwellings), Creation of New Access to Sheppenhall Lane for Newlyn Homes Ltd
	6 11/3414C - Land off Hassall Road, Sandbach, Cheshire: Outline Planning Application for 39 Residential Dwellings over 1.29HA.  Access from Hassall Road with Landscaping Reserved for Mr C Davey, Muller Property Group
	7 10/2647C - Lane North of Twemlow Lane, Twemlow Green: Erection of 13  No. Affordable Houses, Associated Parking and Landscaping and New Vehicular Access for McInerney Homes and Plus Dane Group
	8 11/4434C - Land South of Tudor Way, Congleton: Construction of 16 Dwellings including 11 Bungalows and a Terrace of 5 Affordable Bungalows together with the Formation of a New Access for Plant Developments Ltd
	9 Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 Agreement to Allow Affordable Rent Provision in Scheme (11/1879N) for up to 400 Residential Units at Parkers Road, Crewe



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, J Hammond, D Hough, J Jackson, 
C G Thorley, G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
In attendance  
Councillor S Corcoran      (morning session) 
Councillor A Kolker and G Baxendale   (afternoon session)  

 
Officers  
Philippa Cockroft  Senior Planning Officer  
Sheila Dillon   Senior Solicitor   
Ben Haywood   Principal Planning Officer 
Richard House   Local Development Framework Manager  
Stephen Irvine   Development Management and Building Control 

Manager  
Neil Jones  Principal Development Officer  
Robert Law   Planning Officer  
Bob Vass    Rural Housing Enabling Officer   

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Macrae and B Murphy 

 
138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Bailey declared a personal interest in respect of planning application 
five (11/2818N) on the grounds that i) she was acquainted with the applicant and 
landowner; ii) as Heritage Champion for Cheshire East Council she had met with 
English Heritage on a number of occasions; and iii) she had attended meetings at 
Newall Parish Council where the application had been discussed but had not 
passed any opinion on the matter.         
 
Councillor Thorley made reference to a quotation attributed to him in the agenda 
papers (page 17 refers), stating that his comments had not been directed at the 
application submitted and that he had no declaration to make in respect of 
planning application five (11/2818N).   
 
Councillor Hough declared, in respect of planning application six (11/3414C) that 
he had received a telephone call from an objector but had not engaged in 
conversation with them about the application.      
 
 



Councillor Hammond declared a personal interest in respect of planning 
application seven (10/2647C) as the land owner was a former work colleague 
who had contacted him within the last year and he had received an email from 
the land owner’s daughter the day before the meeting which he had forwarded on 
to officers.   
 
Following comments from Councillor Walton, all the Committee Members present 
declared that they had received correspondence and email representations from 
residents in connection with the applications.       
 

139 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.      
 

140 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Further requests to address the Strategic Planning Board under the Council’s 
Public Speaking Rules had been received, which the Committee was invited to 
consider.   
 
RESOLVED:  That    
 
a) In respect of planning application 11/2818N, Mr A Murphy (Objector) be 

permitted to speak; and 
b) In respect of planning application 10/2647C, Councillor A Kolker (Ward 

Member) be permitted to speak.           
 

141 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
The Development Management and Building Control Manager reported to the 
Strategic Planning Board on the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
which had been published on 27 March 2012 and superseded other national 
planning guidance. It was reported that at the heart of the NPPF was a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development; Members noting that every 
local planning authority would need to have demonstrable reasons for 
recommending refusal of an application based on the significant impact arising 
from a development proposal. 
   

142 11/2818N - LAND OFF SHEPPENHALL LANE, ASTON: 
ERECTION OF 43 DWELLING HOUSES (INCLUDING 5 AFFORDABLE 
DWELLINGS), CREATION OF NEW ACCESS TO SHEPPENHALL 
LANE FOR NEWLYN HOMES LTD  
 
Councillor J Batho (Chairman, Newhall Parish Council), Mr A Murphy and Mr S 
Graham (Objectors), Mr R Blackburn (Supporter) and Mr T McAteer (Applicant’s 
Agent) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.       
 
The Committee considered the report and a written update regarding the above 
planning application.   
 



Prior to the debate commencing:  
 
i) Councillor Bailey declared a personal interest on the grounds that she was 

a Burleydam Trustee; and  
ii) The meeting was adjourned for five minutes for a short comfort break.         
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation to approve, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason – 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, there is insufficient public benefit 
arising from the scheme to outweigh the harm in terms of new residential 
development in the open countryside.  The proposal is therefore contrary to the 
provisions of Policy NE.2 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011 and the advice given in the National Planning Policy Framework 
in respect of enabling development.        
 

143 11/3414C - LAND OFF HASSALL ROAD, SANDBACH, 
CHESHIRE: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 39 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS OVER 1.29HA.  ACCESS FROM HASSALL 
ROAD WITH LANDSCAPING RESERVED FOR MR C DAVEY, MULLER 
PROPERTY GROUP  
 
Councillor S Corcoran (local Ward Member), Councillor A Wood (Sandbach Town 
Council), Mr T Cresswell (Save our Sandbach Action Group), Ms S Stanfield 
(Objector) and Mr P Downes (Applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.      
 
The Chairman also read out a statement from Councillor B Moran (local Ward 
Member) who was unable to attend the meeting.    
 
The Committee considered the report and a written update regarding the above 
planning application.   
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
legal agreement to secure the following –  
 
• 30% affordable housing (12 no. units), split on the basis of 65% social rent 

and 35% intermediate tenure as per the requirements of the interim 
planning statement  

• £11,263.11 and £36,715.50 (25 years) for the upgrading and maintenance 
of an existing children’s play facility at Moss Drive (not to be ‘time limited’)    

• Provision for a management company to maintain the on-site amenity 
space  

• Upgrade of Bus Stop on Hassall Road 
• £65,078 towards future primary school education provision  
 
 
 
 
 



and the following conditions  
 
1 Standard outline  
2 Submission of reserved matters (landscaping) 
3 Approved plans including amended plans and access detail  
4 Contaminated land investigation 
5 Hours of construction 
6 Details of pile driving operations 
7 Submission of details of bin storage  
8 Scheme to manage the risk of flooding 
9 Scheme to limit surface water run-off 
10 Discharge of surface water to mimic that of the existing site 
11 Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
12 Only foul drainage to be connected to sewer 
13 Retention of important trees 
14 Submission of comprehensive tree protection measures 
15 Implementation of tree protection 
16 Timing of the works and details of mitigation measures to ensure that the 

development would not have a detrimental impact upon breeding birds 
17 Hedgerows to be enhanced by ‘gapping up’ as part of the landscaping 

scheme for the site  
18 Removal of Permitted Development Rights for windows/openings for plots 

03, 08, 11, 15, 16, 22, 24, 39 
19 Obscure glazing for first floor windows in flanking elevations of plots 08, 

11, 15, 16 
20 Submission of details of boundary treatment 
21 Submission of details of Travel Pack for each dwelling   
22 Prior to the commencement of development, full details of access to and 

from the site for vehicles and pedestrians shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
hereby approved shall not be brought into first use until the access has 
been constructed in accordance with the approved details and shall be 
retained in such form thereafter  

       
 
Note:  At this point in the proceedings, the morning session was adjourned, the 
meeting reconvening at 3.00pm for the afternoon session.  Councillor Thorley 
withdrew from the meeting and was not present for the afternoon session.        
 
 

144 10/2647C - LAND NORTH OF TWEMLOW LANE, TWEMLOW 
GREEN: ERECTION OF 13  NO. AFFORDABLE HOUSES, 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AND NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESS FOR MCINERNEY HOMES AND PLUS DANE GROUP  
 
Councillor Brown declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the application on 
the grounds that he was a Director of Plus Dane Housing.  In accordance with the 
Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the item.      
 
Councillor Hammond declared a personal interest in respect of the application as 
the land owner was a former work colleague who had contacted him within the 
last year and he had received an email from the land owner’s daughter the day 
before the meeting which he had forwarded on to officers.   
 



Councillor A Kolker (local Ward Member), Councillor G Holborow (Twemlow 
Parish Council), Prof S Garrington (Jodrell Bank Observatory), Mrs M Tomkinson 
(Objector) and Mr A Miller (Plus Dane Housing) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.         
 
The Committee considered the report and a written update regarding the above 
planning application.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation, the application be 
REFUSED for the following reasons –  
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that there is a need for affordable housing in Twemlow, 
it is considered that the impact of the scheme on the efficient operation of the 
Jodrell Bank Observatory and its internationally important work, is a significant 
adverse impact that demonstrably outweighs the benefits of the scheme and the 
presumption in favour of this housing scheme.  As such, the proposal is contrary 
to Policy PS10 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 2005 
that seeks to limit development that impairs the efficiency of the Jodrell Bank 
Radio Telescope.               
 
Note: At the conclusion of the item, Councillor Brown returned to the meeting.  
Councillor West then left the meeting at this point in the proceedings.   
 

145 11/4434C - LAND SOUTH OF TUDOR WAY, CONGLETON: 
CONSTRUCTION OF 16 DWELLINGS INCLUDING 11 BUNGALOWS 
AND A TERRACE OF 5 AFFORDABLE BUNGALOWS TOGETHER 
WITH THE FORMATION OF A NEW ACCESS FOR PLANT 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD  
 
Councillor G Baxendale (local Ward Member), Councillor A Martin (Congleton 
Town Council), Mr J Peck and Ms L Preston (Objectors) and Mr N Smith 
(Applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.      
 
The Committee considered the report, a written update regarding the above 
planning application and an oral report of the site inspection.       
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement securing 30% affordable housing and a financial contribution of 
£17,127.01 for enhanced provision and maintenance of public open space  
 
1 Standard outline  
2 Submission of reserved matters 
3 Compliance with the approved plans  
4 Contaminated land investigation 
5 Submission and implementation of a tree protection scheme  
6 Submission and implementation of drainage scheme  
7 Submission of landscaping scheme  
8 Implementation of landscaping scheme 
9 Submission and implementation of boundary treatment scheme  



10 Prior to the commencement of development, full details of access to 
and from the site for vehicles and pedestrians shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development hereby approved shall not be brought into first use until 
the access has been constructed in accordance with the approved 
details and shall be retained in such form thereafter  

11 Hours of construction (including deliveries) limited to 08.00 to 18.00 
Monday to Friday, 08.00 to 14.00 Saturday with no working on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays  

12 Submission of details of the method, timing and duration of any pile 
driving operations  

13 Protection measures for breeding birds 
14 Submission and implementation of details for the incorporation of 

features suitable for use by breeding birds and roosting bats  
15 Bin storage 
16 Compound for Contractor’s vehicles  
17 Dwellings to be single storey  
18 Remove permitted development rights  
19 Buffer zone between the construction site and the stream  
20 Wheel wash facilities                   
 

146 PROPOSAL ALTERATIONS TO THE SECTION 106 
AGREEMENT TO ALLOW AFFORDABLE RENT PROVISION IN 
SCHEME (11/1879N) FOR UP TO 400 RESIDENTIAL UNITS AT 
PARKERS ROAD, CREWE  
 
Councillor Bailey declared a personal interest in the application as she had 
attended a meeting to discuss highways matters in relation to the site.   
 
At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Walton left the meeting.   
 
The Committee considered the report of the Development Management and 
Building Control Manager which invited the Committee to consider a proposed 
amendment to a resolution passed by the Strategic Planning Board on 19 
October 2011 in respect of application 11/1879N (Scheme for up to 400 
Residential Units at Parkers Road, Crewe) in order to allow for the provision of 
social or affordable rented units on the development.       
 
RESOLVED:  That   
 
a) Point 5 of the previous resolution in respect of planning application 

11/1879N be amended to read -   
 

Provision of 35% of the 400 units proposed across the whole site as 
affordable housing in perpetuity.  Provision within Phase A shall be 26 
units comprising 11 x 2 beds, 14 x 3 beds and 1 x 4 bed, with the 
remainder to be provided in Phase B.  The tenure split within Phase A to 
be on a 65% social/affordable rent, 35% intermediate tenure basis.  The 
mix of house types and tenure for within Phase B (to include key worker 
housing) to be agreed as part of subsequent reserved matters 
applications; 

 
 



b) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or additional 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal, prior to the decision being issued, the Development 
Management and Building Control Manager, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Strategic Planning Board is delegated the authority to do so, 
provided that he does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision; and 

 
c) Authority be delegated to the Development Management and Building 

Control Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning Board or the Area Planning Committee (depending on which 
Committee passed the original resolution to approve), to amend, where 
necessary any resolution relating to the provision of affordable housing to 
allow for the provision of social or affordable rented units instead of only 
social rented units.                         

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 5.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


